

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, DC**

---

In the Matter of: )

INNOVAIR LLC, )

Complainant, )

v. )

ADMINISTRATOR, )  
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION, )

Respondent. )

---

ARB Case No. 2020-0070

**BRIEF OF THE ADMINISTRATOR**  
**IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES  
Counsel for Contract Labor Standards

SHELLEY E. TRAUTMAN  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Room N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
202-693-5546  
trautman.shelley.e@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Service Contract Act and Section 4(c) .....	3
B.    Time Limitations for Requesting the Administrator’s Review and Reconsideration of a Wage Determination .....	6
C.    Statements of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. <b>THE ADMINISTATOR CORRECTLY CONCLUDED             THAT AVMAC’S INITIAL REQUEST WAS UNTIMELY             AND THAT, IN ANY EVENT, THE 2019 CBA’S RATES             WERE NOT THE SCA-REQUIRED RATES FOR THE             SUCCESSOR CONTRACT PERIOD BECAUSE INNOVAIR             DID NOT ACTUALLY PAY THOSE RATES DURING             THE PREDECESSOR CONTRACT PERIOD.</b> .....	15
A.    AVMAC’s Request for Review and Reconsideration was Untimely Because it was Submitted More than Two Months After the May 1, 2019 Contract Extension Date at Issue and Innovair Has Not Made Any Arguments for Why the Request Should be Considered Timely.....	15
B.    The 2019 CBA’s Rates are Not the SCA-Required Rates for the Contract Extension Period because Innovair Did Not Actually Pay Those Rates During the Predecessor Contract Period .....	17

	Page
C. Innovair’s Arguments that the 2019 CBA’s Rates Should Apply to the Contract Extension Period are Without Merit.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*Alcatraz Cruises LLC*,  
ARB Case No. 07-024, 2009 WL 250456 (ARB Jan. 23, 2009) .....14

*Court Sec. Officers*,  
ARB Case No. 98-001, 1998 WL 686632 (ARB Sept. 23, 1998).....14

*EG&G Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
ARB Case No. 02-006, 2002 WL 1482176 (ARB June 28, 2002) .....6-7, 15-16

*FlightSafety Servs. Corp.*,  
ARB Case Nos. 02-085, 03-075, 2003 WL 22496025 (ARB Oct. 31, 2003) .... 16

*Forfeiture Support Assocs.*,  
ARB Case No. 06-028, 2008 WL 2265203 (ARB May 27, 2008) .....14

*Fort Hood Barbers Ass’n v. Herman*,  
137 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Lear Siegler Servs., Inc. v. Rumsfeld*,  
457 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 4, 5

*ServiceStar Landmark Props.-Fort Bliss LLC*,  
ARB Case No. 17-013, 2018 WL 6978220 (ARB June 25, 2018) .....14

*United Food and Commercial Workers Local No. 1105*,  
BSCA No. 94-08, 1994 WL 897733 (BSCA Oct. 28, 1994) ..... 7

Statutes:

Walsh-Healey & Public Service Contract Act,  
41 U.S.C. § 353(c) .....4  
41 U.S.C. § 351(a)(1).....4

McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act,

41 U.S.C. § 6701.....	1
41 U.S.C. § 6702(a) .....	3
41 U.S.C. § 6703.....	1, 4
41 U.S.C. § 6703(1).....	3, 4
41 U.S.C. § 6703(2).....	4
41 U.S.C. § 6704.....	1
41 U.S.C. § 6705.....	1
41 U.S.C. § 6706 .....	1
41 U.S.C. § 6707.....	1
41 U.S.C. § 6707(c)(1).....	2 & <i>passim</i>

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 4.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 4.1b(b) .....	10, 20, 21, 23
29 C.F.R. § 4.1b(b)(2).....	21, 22, 23
29 C.F.R. § 4.143(b) .....	6, 12
29 C.F.R. § 4.163(e).....	6, 12
29 C.F.R. § 4.163(f).....	5 & <i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 4.50 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4.51 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4.52 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4.53 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4.54 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4.55 .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4.56.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 4.56(a).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 4.56(a)(1).....	6 & <i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. Part 8.....	1

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Sec'y's Order 01-2020, Delegation of Auth. & Assignment  
of Responsibility to the Admin. Review Bd.,

85 Fed. Reg. 13186-01, 2020 WL 1065013 (Mar. 6, 2020) (Final Rule) .....14

Walsh-Healey & Public Service Contract Act,

Pub. L. 89-286; 79 Stat. 1034

41 U.S.C. § 351(a)(1) (1965), recodified at 41 U.S.C. § 6703(1).....4

41 U.S.C. § 353(c), recodified at 41 U.S.C. § 6707(c)(1) .....4

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
INNOVAIR LLC,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	ARB Case No. 2020-0070
